

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1978 OF 2009

SUMER SINGH

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

.....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Shishpal Laler, learned counsel for the appellant.

On going through the judgments and orders passed by the High Court and the trial court and the other materials on record, we are satisfied that the High Court, on a proper appreciation of the evidence, rightly held the appellant guilty of committing murder of Ajmer Singh and convicted him under Section 302 of the Penal Code and sentenced him to rigorous imprisonment for life.

We see no merit in the Criminal Appeal. It is dismissed.

.....J  
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J  
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI,  
JANUARY 19, 2011.  
ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1978 OF 2009

SUMER SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail)

Date: 19/01/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Shishpal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajeev Gaur 'Naseem', Adv.  
for Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Criminal Appeal is dismissed.

(N.S.K. ' Kamesh)  
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)